E-FT-10 USER MANUAL
1.1. TYPE CODING
1.2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
1.3. DIMENSIONS
Page: 1/7
Operating Voltage
Display Type
Alarm Outputs
Retransmission Output
Relay Outputs
Control Type
Power Consumption
Operating Temperature
Storage Temperature
Memory
Weight
85-265 V AC / 85-375 V DC
20-60 V AC / 20-85 V DC
2x4 digit 10 mm 7 segment display
Relay: SPST-NO 250 V AC, 3 A
Current: 0-20 mA, 4-20 mA (isolated)
On/Off, Proportional(P)
7W (10 VA)
Minimum 8 Relays, maximum 128 Relays
SPST-NO 250 V AC, 1 A
Relay Mechanical Life 10 000 000 operation
Relay Electrical Life
Almost same as mechanical life, because
the switching is made with semiconductor.
0 C, +55 C
(With no condensation or icing)
-25 C, +55 C
(With no condensation or icing)
EEPROM max. 10000 writing
400 g
E - FT - 10 - T - U - V - W - X - Y - Z
Operating Voltage
0: 85-265 VAC / 85-375 VDC
1: 20-60 VAC / 20-85 VDC
Communication
0: None 1: RS-485
Analog Output
0: None
1: 1 Analog Output
Number of Output
8: 8 relays
16: 16 relays
24: 24 relays
32: 32 relays
40: 40 relays
48: 48 relays
56: 56 relays
64: 64 relays
72: 72 relays
80: 80 relays
88: 88 relays
96: 96 relays
104: 104 relays
112: 112 relays
120: 120 relays
128: 128 relays
Pressure Control (1)
0: None
1: Pressure Sensor
The package of E-FT-10 device contains;
Device

Outputs scanning order is configured by comminucation line.
Device has 2 different kind of pressure input according to device
type code, that is explained in . If U (TYPE 1.1 TYPE CODING
CODING) is selected as “1”, pressure inputs are connected
on quick connect, that is shown as LO and HI on the front panel.
In this case, differential pressure is measured by internal pressure
sensor. If U (TYPE CODING) is selected as “2”, an analog signal
(current or voltage) is connected to analog input of device. In
these two different situation, pressure value is shown on display,
retransmitted on analog output. Device can perform ON/OFF or
proportional control according to pressure value. These control
methods are explained in .4.1 CONTROL TYPES
Figure 1.1 FT-10 Front Panel
1. INTRODUCTION
Selonoid Voltage
0: None
1: Yes
(220 VAC, 24 VAC, 24 VDC) (2)
Panel
0: None 1: Panel
(2) When X is selected as “1” (Solenoid Voltage Yes) than Y must be selected as “1”.
   When X is selected as “1” factory default is 24 VDC.
KY-FT10-0324-1
E-FT-10 USER MANUAL
Output Units
Power Supply
Output Units
Data Line
Selonoid
Supply
Selonoid
Terminals
Selonoid
Terminals
2.2. OUTPUT UNIT CONNECTION DIAGRAM
Before operating the device, ensure that the device is
correctly configured. Incorrect configuration could result
malfunction.
Control Unit A1-A3, B9-B28, output unit  A7-A18, B5-B18
terminals have dangerous voltage. While device is powered,
never touch to these terminals.
2. CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
85-265 V AC/85-375 V DC
20-60 V AC/20-85 V DC
2.1. CONTROL UNIT CONNECTION DIAGRAM
Alarm1 and Alarm2 give alarm according to different alarm
source, that is explained .4.2 ALARM RELAYS
A21 and A22 (+VSUP-) terminals are power supply of output
units and are connected to A2 and A3 terminals of output
units. A23 (DATA) terminal is data line of output units, and
are connected to A1 terminal of output units. These
terminals must be connected in order to power output units.
Selonoids supply voltage must be connected B9 and B10
(+VSIN-) terminals.
B11 and B12 (-VOUT+) terminals must be connected to
B5 and B6 (+VIN-) terminals of output units for selonoid
supply voltage on output units. If these terminals are not
connected, all of selonoids on output units are open circuit,
so device gives alarm and selonoids are not powered.
Output Units
Selonoid Supply
V Selonoid
Supply
Output Units